HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Thursday, 2 December 1982

FERTILISERS BILL

Proposed Amendments

RIGHT HON. MR MACINTYRE, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 1 (2): To omit the words "1st day of December 1982", and substitute the words "a date appointed by the Governor-General by Order in Council".

Clause 23: To insert in subclause (1), after the definition of the term "existing fertilisers", the following definitions:

"First date" means the day 3 months after the commencement of this Act:

"Second date" means the day 6 months after the commencement of this Act:

To omit from subclauses (4) and (5) (a) the words "1st day of March 1983", and substitute, in each case, the words "first date".

To omit from subclauses (5) and (6) (b) the words "1st day of June 1983", and substitute, in each case, the words "second date".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

These amendments provide for the Bill to come into force on a date appointed by the Governor-General by Order in Council (at present the Bill provides for a commencement date of 1 December 1982), and consequentially amend the transitional provisions contained in *clause 23*.